A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE TRANSFER OF JURISDICTION OF PORTIONS OF ELLINGSON ROAD, LOCHNER ROAD, AND COLUMBUS STREET FROM LINN COUNTY TO THE CITY OF ALBANY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT ADDRESSING THE CONDITIONS OF THE TRANSFER.

WHEREAS, a roadway between the intersections of 53rd Avenue/State Highway 99E and Ellingson Road/Lochner Road does not currently exist; and

WHEREAS, the City and Linn County entered into a Development Agreement with SVC Manufacturing Inc., and the State of Oregon; and

WHEREAS, the Development Agreement commits Linn County to contribute \$1.5 million to the improvement project; and

WHEREAS, the City agreed to assume jurisdiction of portions of Ellingson Road, Lochner Road, and Columbus Street; and

WHEREAS, an Intergovernmental Agreement has been drafted to identify Linn County's and the City's promises and obligations regarding the payment and road transfer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council requests the jurisdiction of Ellingson Road, Lochner Road, and Columbus Street be transferred from Linn County to the City of Albany.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council authorizes the City Manager to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with Linn County governing the jurisdictional transfer of the above roadways.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 28<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MARCH 2007.

Tauplan Jo Mfm